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Charles Heaven & Co.
Certified Public Accountants
Waterbury, Connecticut

A

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Education
Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Middlebury and Southbury, Connecticut

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and
the aggregate remaining fund information of Pomperaug Regional School District #15, as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise
Pomperaug Regional School District #15's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly,
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

e



Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely
presented components units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Pomperaug
Regional School District #15, as of June 30, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position, and where
applicable cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 9, the budgetary comparison schedule on page 49, and
supplementary pension information on pages 50 through 53 be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an
opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise Pomperaug Regional School District #15's basic financial statements. The combining and
individual nonmajor fund financial statements, and supplemental schedules, are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures
of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal
awards and the schedule of expenditures of state financial assistance are the responsibility of management and
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and
individual nonmajor fund financial statements, and supplemental schedules are fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 28, 2018,
on our consideration of Pomperaug Regional School District #15's internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Pomperaug Regional School District #15's
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Choks, thae 9o

February 28, 2018



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2017

Introduction

Our discussion and analysis of Pomperaug Regional School District #15 (District) financial performance
provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. It should
be read in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which follow this section.

Financial Highlights

- The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Region exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows
of resources at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $21,519,079 (net position).

- The Region’s total net position increased by $794,304. The increase was primarily a result of an
decrease in the net pension liability.

- As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Region’s governmental funds reported a combined ending
fund balance of $1,032,493.

- At the end of the current fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $829,766.

Overview of Financial Statements

This annual report consists of three parts — management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the basic
financial statements, and required supplementary information. The three sections together provide a
comprehensive overview of the District. The basic financial statements are comprised of two kinds of
statements that present financial information from different perspectives:

- Government-wide financial statements, which comprise the first two statements, provide both short-
term and long-term information about the entity’s overall financial position.
- Fund financial statements focus on reporting the individual parts of the District operations in more
detail. The fund financial statements comprise the remaining statements.
o Governmental funds statements tell how general government services were financed in the
short term as well as what remains for future spending.
o Proprietary fund statements provide information about the Districts self insured medical
benefits.
o Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the
District acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the resources belong.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements and
provide more detailed data. The basic financial statements are followed by a section of required
supplementary information that further explains and supports the financial statements.

Government-Wide Statements

The government-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods
similar to those used by private-sector companies.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Region’s assets, deferred outflows of
resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between the four reported as net
position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the
financial position of the Region is improving or deteriorating.

4-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2017

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Region’s net position changed during the
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to
the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

The two government-wide statements report the District’s net position and how they have changed. Net
position-the difference between the assets and liabilities-is one way to measure the District’s financial health
or position.

- To assess the overall health of the District, one needs to consider additional nonfinancial factors such
as changes in enrollment, changes in property tax base, changes in program funding by the Federal and
State governments, and condition of facilities.

The government-wide financial statements of the District include government activities. Most of the
District’s basic services are included here, such as regular education, food service, maintenance and general

administration. Revenue limit funding and federal and state grants finance most of these activities.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant funds-
not the District as a whole. Funds are accounting devises that the District uses to keep track of specific
sources of funding and spending for particular programs. Some funds are required to be established by state
law and by bond covenants. The Board of Education establishes other funds to control and manage money
for particular purposes or to show that the District is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain revenues.
The District has two kinds of funds:

- Governmental funds — Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which
generally focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in
and out and (2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the
governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether
there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s
programs. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the
government-wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the government funds
statements that explains the relationship (or differences) between them.

- Proprietary funds — The Region maintains one proprietary fund. Internal service funds are an
accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the Region’s various
functions. The Region uses and internal service fund to account for its self-insured medical benefits.

-  Fiduciary funds — the District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others; for the
district, the student body activities fund is an agency fund. The District is responsible for ensuring the
assets reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets
belong. All of the District’s fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net
position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. We exclude these activities from the
district-wide financial statements because the District cannot use the assets to finance its operations.



Pomperaug Regional School District #15

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)

June 30, 2017

Financial Analysis of the Entity as a Whole

Net Assets

The District’s combined net position was $21,519,079 at June 30, 2017.

Current Assets
Noncurrent Assets:
Capital assets - net
Bond issue costs - net
Total Assets

Total Deferred outflows of Resources

Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Due within one year
Due in more than one year
Total Liabilities

Total Deferred Inflows of resources

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted
Unrestricted
Total Net Position

Changes in Net Position

The District’s total revenues were $82,662,563.

Balance
June 30, 2017
$ 8,191,044

49,073,160

57,264,204
1,708,282
12,808,894
2,516,591
21,633,175
36,958,660
494,747
37,417,481

208,111

(16,106.513)
$.21.519.079

Total

Governmental

Activities

Balance
June 30, 2016
$ 7,565,157

50,751,808

38,858

58,355,823
3,147,204
13,118,428
3,248,785

24,312,036
40,679,249

99,003

37,948,189

317,575
(17,540,989)

$.20,724,775

A summary of the changes in net position follows.



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2017

Revenues
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services
Operating Grants & Contributions
Capital Grants & Contributions
General Revenues
Participating towns
Local Revenues
Total Revenues

Program Expenses
Instructional services
Employee Benefits
Support Services
Transportation
School Lunch Services
Debt Service
Depreciation

Total Expenses

Increase/Decrease in Net Position
Net Position — Beginning of Year

Net Position — End of Year

Changes in Net Position
Governmental Activities

June 30, 2017
$

1,287,201
14,260,425
22,772

66,938,824

153,341

82,662,563

37,109,915
24,070,927
12,635,198
4,247,992
1,239,715
438,384
2,126,128
_81.868.259

794,304

20,724,775

$.21,519.079

June 30, 2016
$
1,866,816
9,949,168
22,772

65,244,586
— 59259
77,142,601

43,419,749
16,627,176
12,946,465
3,690,503
1,250,871
537,708
1,898.605
—80.371.077

( 3,228,476)
23,953,251

$_20.724.775

The total cost of all programs and services was $81,868,259. The District’s expenses are predominately
related to educating and caring for students 81%. Support service activities accounted for just 15% of total
costs. The remaining expenses were for transportation, debt service and other outgo. The following is a

summary of the net increase (decrease) in the net position of the district.



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2017

Governmental Activities

The net cost of all governmental activities this year was $66,297,861.

The following is a summary of the net cost of governmental activities.
Net Cost of Services

2017 2016

Instruction $ 34,110,132 $ 40,075,629
Employee Benefits 13,010,178 10,099,083
Instruction — supporting services 12,344,752 12,410,452
Transportation 4,208,992 3,482,197
School Lunch Services 82,067 51,419
Debt Service 415,612 514,936
Depreciation 2,126,128 1,898,605

Total $ 66,297,861 $__68,532,321

Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds

The financial performance of the District as a whole is reflected in its governmental funds as well. As the
District completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $1,032,493 which
compares to prior years fund balance of $962,312. The increase of $70,181 in fund balance was made up of
several small factors.

General Fund Budgetary Expenditure Highlights

A schedule of the District’s original and final budget amounts compared with actual revenues and expense is
provided in the supplemental section of the audited financial report. General fund expenditures and transfers
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 totaled $66,949,335.

Variance include the following key items

Salaries — The District was able to bring in new hires at rates below the budgeted anticipated targets, and
lower then the funding level of those who were replaced.

Benefits — The District was self-insured and a budget savings of approximately $198,600 was realized. This
was a direct result of self insuring, and being the main entity in the medical pooling which is comprised of
the region and the two member towns.

Instruction Program — Favorable variance of $357,143 due to savings resulted from aggressively pursuing
consortium pricing, and exhausting all current inventories.

Tuition — The positive variance of $139,809 was a result of the reduction of the number of, and cost of,
outplacements from this expense category.




Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2017

Administrative Services — The favorable variance of approximately $162,637 was a result of less expenses in
the areas of travel, postage, and dues and fees. Given the projection of tighter cash flows, the District slowed
down spending in these categories.

Transportation — These services were favorable by $133,271. This was a result of a shift in the cost for
Special Education Transportation due to less students.

Plant Operation — Unfavorable $1,283,104 due to major unexpected projects such as oil tank replacement and
roof replacement.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates

At the time these financial statements were prepared and audited, the District was aware of several
circumstances that could affect its future financial health:

- The uncertainty of federal and state funding will have an impact on the financial health of the District.
The State of Connecticut is anticipating significant reductions to their budget which will impact
funding to local schools and towns.

Contacting the District’s Financial Management

This financial report is designated to provide our citizens, taxpayers, parents, participants, investors and
creditors with a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability
for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report, or need additional financial information,
contact the business office of Pomperaug Regional School District #15.

-9-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2017
Governmental
Activities
Assets: $
Cash and cash equivalents 7,034,434
Receivable - miscellaneous fees 782,523
Inventory 7,051
Due from State of Connecticut 367,036
Noncurrent Assets:
Capital assets - net 49,073,160
Total Assets 57,264,204
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Difference in change of assumptions 816,470
Difference between expected and actual experience 282,933
Difference between projected and actual earnings on investments 608,879
Total Deferred Qutflows of resources 1,708,282
Liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,858,261
Accrued interest 198,137
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 2,237,967
Due to participant members 724,946
Unearned revenue 52,864
Net Pension Liability 7,736,719
Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year 2,516,591
Due in more than one year 21,633,175
Total Liabilities 36,958,660
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Difference between expected and actual experience 250,190
Difference in change of assumptions 244,557
Total Deferred Inflows of resources 494,747
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 37,417,481
Restricted for:
Member Towns 35,541
Athletic Capital 4,361
State and Federal Grants 74
Debt Service 33,196
Employee Sick Leave and Severence 30,000
Reserve for Capital Nonrecurring Expenditures 104,939
Unrestricted (16,106,513)
Total Net Position $ 21,519,079

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2017
Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Program Revenues Net Position
Operating Capital Total
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Functions Expenses Services Contributions  Contributions Activities
Governmental activities:
Instructional services $ 37,109,915 $ 60,243 § 2,939,540 § - $  (34,110,132)
Employee Benefits - unallocated 24,070,927 - 11,060,749 - (13,010,178)
Support services 12,635,198 290,446 - - (12,344,752)
Transportation 4,247,992 - 39,000 - (4,208,992)
School lunch services 1,239,715 936,512 221,136 - (82,067)
Interest on long-term liabilities 438,384 - - 22,772 (415,612)
Unallocated depreciation 2,126,128 - - - (2,126,128)
Total school district $ 81,868,259 $ 1,287,201 $§ 14,260,425 § 22,772 (66,297,861)

General revenues:
Participating towns:

Town of Middlebury 21,475,967
Town of Southbury 45,462,857
Unrestricted earnings on investments 23,517
Miscellaneous 129,824
Total general revenues 67,092,165
Change in net position 794,304

Net position - beginning of year 20,724,775
Net position - end of year $ 21,519,079

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

-11-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2017
Major Funds
Reserve for
Capital and Other Total
Nonrecurring Debt Governmental Governmental
General Expenditures Service Funds Funds
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2234901 $ 74,719 $ 1,786,733 § 105,312 $ 4,201,665
Receivable - miscellaneous fees 79,041 --- --- 3,482 82,523
Inventory - --- 7,051 7,051
Due from other funds 1,963,095 30,220 --- --- 1,993,315
Due from State of Connecticut --- --- 164,506 41,149 205,655
Total Assets $ 4277037 $ 104,939 $ 1,951,239 § 156,994 $ 6,490,209
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,112,819 $ - - § 60,751 § 1,173,570
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 2,237,967 --- - --- 2,237,967
Due to other funds 30,220 --- 1,918,043 45,052 1,993,315
Unearned revenue 1,265 --- - 51,599 52,864
Total Liabilities 3,382,271 --- 1,918,043 157,402 5,457,716
Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:
Inventories --- - --- 7,051 7,051
Restricted for:
Capital and nonrecurring
expenditures --- 104,939 --- --- 104,939
Member towns 35,541 - - - 35,541
Employee sick & severence 30,000 --- - --- 30,000
Federal and state grants --- --- --- 74 74
Athletic capital - - - 4,361 4,361
Committed for:
Debt service --- --- 33,196 --- 33,196
Unassigned 829,225 --- --- (11,894) 817,331
Total Fund Balances 894,766 104,939 33,196 (408) 1,032,493
Total Liabilities and
Fund Balances $ 4,277,037 $ 104,939 $§ 1,951,239 § 156,994 $ 6,490,209

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
-12-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15

Towns of Middlebury and Southbury

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2017

Total fund balances for governmental funds

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the statement of

net position is different because:

Other long-term assets are not available to pay current-period
expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.
School Construction Bond Principal Subsidy Grant
Deferred outflows related to pension expense

Capital assets used in governmental funds are not financial resources and
therefore are not reported in the funds. Capital assets, net of $43,541,242

accumulated depreciation.

Internal service fund are used by management to charge the cost of

risk management to individual funds. The asset and libilities of
internal service fund are reported with governmental activities
in the statement of net position.

Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds, but

rather is recognized as an expenditure when due.

Deferred inflow related to pension expense

Long-term liabilities that pertain to governmental funds, including bonds payable,
are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported as
fund liabilities. All liabilities - both current and long-term - are reported in the

statement of net position. Balances at year-end are:

Bonds payable

Net pension liability

Other post retirement benefit obligation

Early retirement payable and other compensated absences
Leases payable

Total net position of governmental activities

$

161,381

1,708,282

(10,955,000)
(7,736,719)
(8,212,881)
(4,119,825)

(862,060)

$

$

1,032,493

1,869,663

49,073,160

2,123,132

(198,137)

(494,747)

(31,886,485)

21,519,079

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

-13-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15

Towns of Middlebury and Southbury

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2017
Major Funds
Reserve for
Capital and Other Total
Nonrecurring Debt Governmental Governmental
General Expenditures Service Funds Funds
Revenue:
Participating towns $ 66,938,824 § - 3 - $ - $ 66,938,824
Federal & state grants 12,902,476 --- 167,631 1,213,090 14,283,197
Investment income 22,852 326 329 10 23,517
Sales of lunches , milk , and other - --- - 936,512 936,512
Tuition 60,243 - --- - 60,243
Contributions - --- - 1,000 1,000
Parking and activity fees 289,446 --- --- --- 289,446
Other miscellaneous income 129,824 --- --- - 129,824
Total Revenue 80,343,665 326 167,960 2,150,612 82,662,563
Expenditures:
Current
Salaries - certified 30,047,858 --- - 864,161 30,912,019
Salaries - classified 7,938,687 --- --- 532,086 8,470,773
Employee benefits 24,112,594 --- --- 216,129 24,328,723
Instructional programs 3,966,027 - - 72,130 4,038,157
Tuition 2,159,739 --- --- --- 2,159,739
Administrative services 1,208,843 - --- 75,796 1,284,639
Transportation 4,247,992 --- -—- --- 4,247,992
Plant operation 4,174,010 - --- --- 4,174,010
Cost of goods sold - --- --- 454,955 454,955
Interest - -—- 477,263 - 477,263
Capital outlay --- 17,000 --- 17,112 34,112
Principal payments on bonds -—- -—- 2,010,000 --- 2,010,000
Total Expenditures 77,855,750 17,000 2,487,263 2,232,369 82,592,382
Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Operating transfers in (out) (2,429,871) 30,220 2,319,651 80,000 -
Total Expenditures and Other
Financing Uses 80,285,621 (13,220) 167,612 2,152,369 82,592,382
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and
Other Sources over Expenditures
and Other Uses 58,044 13,546 348 (1,757) 70,181
Fund Balance - beginning of year 836,722 91,393 32,848 1,349 962,312
Fund Balance - end of year $ 894,766 $ 104,939 § 33,196 $ (408) $ 1,032,493

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
-14-



Pomperaug Regional School District #15

Towns of Middlebury and Southbury

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances of Government Funds to the Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2017

Net change in fund balances-total governmental funds $ 70,181
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expgnditures. However, in the statement of ;

assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000

are capitalized and the cost is allocated over their estimated useful life

and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation exceeded

capital outlays in the current period. (1,678,648)

The governmental funds report bond proceeds as financing sources, while repayment of bond

principal is reported as an expenditure. In the statement of net assets, however, issuing debt increases
long-term liabilities and does not affect the statement of activities and repayment of principal reduces
the liability. Also, governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs and premiums when debt

is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities, however,
interest expense is recognized as it accrues, regardless of when it is due. The net effect of these
differences in the treatment of general obligation bonds and related items are as follows:

Repayment of bond principal 2,010,000

Interest expense - general obligation bonds 38,879

Amortization of bond issuance costs (38,858)

2,010,021

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses - compensated absences (vested vacation
and sick days), special termination benefits (early retirement), pension liability,
and other post retirement benefits - are measured by the amounts earned during
the year. In the governmental funds, however, expenditures for these items are
measured by the amount of financial resources used (essentially, the amounts
actually paid). During this year the net difference is as follows:

Compensated absences and termination benefits 1,895,163
Net other post retirement benefit obligation (818,191)
Deferred pension expense (1,834,666)
Net pension liability 1,058,577
Capital lease proceeds 324,083
624,966

Internal service fund is used by management to charge cost to individual funds.

The net revenue of certain activities of internal service fund is reported with
governmental activities. (232,216)

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 794,304

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement Of Net Position

Proprietary Funds

June 30, 2017 Governmental
Activities
Internal
Service Fund
Assets:
Cash $ 2,832,769
Due from plan administrator 700,000
Total Assets 3,532,769
Liabilities:
Due to participating members 724,946
Claims payable 684,691
Total Liabilities 1,409,637

Net Position:
Unrestricted $ 2,123,132

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in
Fund Net Position - Proprietary Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2017
Governmental
Activities
Internal
Service Fund

Operating Revenues:

Contributions $ 9,621,779
Investment income 7,133
Total Operating Revenue 9,628,912

Operating Expenses:

Employee Benefits 8,871,164
Other Expenses 989,964
Total Operating Expenses 9,861,128
Operating Loss (232,216)
Net Position at Beginning of Year 2,355,348
Net Position at End of Year $ 2,123,132

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement Of Cash Flows

Proprietary funds

Year Ended June 30, 2017

Governmental
Activities
Internal
Service Fund

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from members and users
Interest
Payment to providers
Payments for employees
Net cash used by operating activities

Net Decrease in Cash
Cash - Beginning of Year

Cash - End of Year

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash Provided by

Operating Activities:
Operating loss
Adjustments to reconcile operating gain to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Increase in due from member
Increase in claims payable
Increase in due to members

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities

9,164,646

4,615
(989,964)
(8,733,168)

(553,871)

(553,871)

3,386,640

2,832,769

(232,216)

(450,000)
33,857
94,488

(553,871)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement Of Fiduciary Net Position

Fiduciary Funds
June 30, 2017
Agency Fund
Pension Student
Trust Fund Activities
Assets:
Cash $ 529,614 $ 412,377
Contribution receivable 120,000 ---
Investments - at fair value 13,320,173 -
Total Assets $ 13,969,787 $ 412,377
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Due to student groups $ --- $ 412,377

Net Position:
Held in trust for pension benefits $ 13,969,787 $ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Statement Of Changes In Plan Net Position
Fiduciary Fund - Pension Trust Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2017
Fiduciary Fund -
Pension Trust
Fund
Additions: $
Employer contributions 870,000
Plan members 52,153
Total contributions 922,153
Investment income :
Net increase in fair values of investments and gains/losses 1,525,720
Interest and dividends 190,153
Gross investment loss 1,715,873
Less : Investment and administrative expense 34.234
Net investment loss 1,681,639
Total additions 2,603,792
Deductions:
Pension benefits 742,775
Net Decrease 1,861,017
Net Position held in Trust for Pension Benefits:
Beginning of year 12,108,770
End of year $ 13,969,787

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

A. Basis of Presentation:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

Management's Discussion & Analysis — provides introductory information on basic financial
statements and an analytical overview of the district’s financial activities.

Government-wide financial statements — consist of a statement of net position and a statement of
activities, which are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. These statements distinguish between
governmental activities and business-type activities and exclude fiduciary (employee retirement system and
agency funds). Capital assets and long-term obligations (general obligation bonds, compensated absences,
etc.) are included along with current assets and liabilities.

Fund Financial statements — provide information about the district’s governmental, proprietary and
fiduciary funds. These statements emphasize major fund activity and, depending on the fund type, utilize
different basis of accounting. Governmental funds focus on sources, uses, and balances of current financial
resources and often have budgetary orientation, and therefore use a modified accrual basis of accounting
utilizing encumbrance accounting. Proprietary funds, which includes the internal service fund, focus on
determination of operating income, changes in net assets (or cost recovery), financial position, and cash flows
and therefore, use the accrual basis of accounting. Fiduciary funds focus on net assets and changes in net
assets, and include assets held in a trustee (Pension Trust Fund) or agency (Student Activity Funds) and
utilize the accrual basis of accounting,.

k]

Required supplementary information — in addition to the MD&A, budgetary comparison schedules
are presented for the General Fund, which is the only fund with a legally adopted budget. The original budget
for revenues and expenditures and the final adjusted budget are presented in comparison with the actual final
budgetary revenues and expenditures (including encumbrances). The Pension Trust Fund presents additional
schedules as required by GASB 67 and 68.

B. Reporting Entity:

The school system constitutes an on-going entity established by an act of the state legislature that
designated the school board of education as the governing authority. Members of the school board of
education are elected by the public and have responsibilities over all activities related to public elementary
and secondary school education. The board of education receives local, state, and federal funding, and must
therefore comply with various requirements of these funding source entities. However, the board is not
included in any other governmental "reporting entity" as defined in Section 2100, Codification of
Governmental Accounting and Financial Standards, since the board of education members are elected by the
public and have governing authority. Governing authority includes the power to designate management, the
responsibility to significantly influence operations, and primary accountability for fiscal matters.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

For financial reporting purposes, the District's financial statements include all funds over which the
District exercises oversight responsibility in accordance with the criteria set forth in Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14. Oversight responsibility was determined on the
basis of financial independence, selection of governing authority, designation of management, ability to
significantly influence operations, accountability for fiscal matters and scope of public services. Based on the
aforementioned criteria Pomperaug Regional School District #15 has no component units.

C. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Government-wide Financial Statements — The statement of net position and the statement of
activities display information about the school district as a whole. These statements include the financial
activities of the primary government, except for fiduciary funds. Internal Service fund activity is eliminated
to avoid overstatement of revenues and expenses.

The government-wide statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and
program revenues for each function or program of the governmental activities of the district. Direct expenses
are those that are specifically association with a service, program or department and therefore clearly
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include amounts paid by the recipient of goods or
services offered by the program and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or
capital requirements of a particular program. All revenues not classified as program revenues are presented as
general revenues of the district.

Fund Financial Statements

Fund financial statements report detailed information about the District. Their focus is on major
funds rather than reporting funds by type. Each major governmental fund is presented in a separate column,
and all nonmajor funds are aggregated into one column. The Internal Service fund is presented in a single
column on the face of the proprietary fund statements. Fiduciary funds are reported by fund type. A
description of the various fund financial statements follows:

Governmental-Funds:

General Fund:

This fund is the general operating fund of the District and provides the accounting for budgeted
revenue and expenditures applicable to the direct operation of the school system.

Special Revenue Funds:

These funds account for revenue that is restricted as to its use under specific provisions of law.
State and Federal Grant Fund, a special revenue fund, accounts for state and federal grant programs
which are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor agencies.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued)

Capital Projects Fund:

Capital Projects Funds account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or
construction of major capital facilities, which are not financed by Proprietary and Trust Funds.

Debt Service Fund:

The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment
of general long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs.

Proprietary Funds:

Internal Service Fund:

Account for the Districts self-insurance program for accident and health insurance coverage of
District employees.

Fiduciary Funds:

Trust and Agency Funds:

Account for assets held for the District in a trustee or custodial capacity. Agency funds are
custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of operations.

Pension Trust Funds:

Accounts for the activities of the District's single-employer public employee retirement system
(PERS).

D. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting:

Measurement Focus:

Government-wide Statements

The government-wide statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus. This
is the same approach used in the preparation of proprietary fund financial statements, which differs from the
manner in which governmental fund financial statements are prepared. Governmental fund financial
statements therefore include a reconciliation with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between
the government-wide statements and the statements for governmental funds.

Fund Financial Statements

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement
focus. All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement
focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are included on the
balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing
sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued)

Basis of Accounting:

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the
accounts and reported in the financial statements. Government-wide financial statements are prepared using
the accrual basis of accounting. The Fund financial statements are prepared using either modified accrual for
governmental funds or accrual basis for proprietary and fiduciary funds.

Revenues, Exchange and Non-exchange Transactions

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes
place. On a modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the accounting period when they become both
measurable and available. Available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to
be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. The available period of the District is sixty days after year
end.

Nonexchange transactions, in which the District receives value without directly giving equal value in
return, include contributions by member towns, grants, entitlements and donations. On an accrual basis,
revenue from member towns is recognized in the fiscal year for which the amounts are due. Revenue from
grants, entitlements and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have
been met. On the modified accrual basis, revenue from nonexchange transactions must also be available
before it can be recognized.

In applying the susceptible to accrual concept under the modified accrual basis, the following revenue
sources are deemed both measurable and available: contributions by member towns, investment earnings,
tuition, grants and student fees.

Expenditures/Expenses

On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recorded at the time they are incurred. The
measurement focus of governmental fund accounting is on flow of current financial resources. Expenditures
are generally recognized in the accounting period in which the related fund liability is incurred except for (1)
principal and interest on general long-term debt, which is recorded when due, and (2) the costs of
accumulated unpaid vacation and sick leave, which are reported as fund liabilities in the period in which they
will be liquidated with available financial resources rather than in the period earned by employees.

E. Fund Equity and Net Position — Governmental Funds:

Beginning with fiscal year 2011, the District implemented GASB Statement 54 “Fund Balance
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions”. This Statement provides more clearly defined fund
balance categories to make the nature and extent of the constraints placed on a government’s fund balance
more transparent. The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints
placed on the purposes for which resources can be used.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Seuthbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued)

Nonspendable fund balance — amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory) or are

required to be maiptained intact, legally or contractually.

- Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by external parties, constitutional
provisions or enabling legislation.

- Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by the government itself, using its
highest level of decision-making authority, the Board of Education.

- Assigned fund balance — amounts the government intends to use for a specific purpose, but are neither
restricted nor committed, as authorized by the Board of Education.

- Unassigned fund balance — amounts that are available for any purpose.

F. Deposits and Investments:

The deposit of public funds is controlled by the Connecticut General Statutes (Section 7-402). Deposits
may be placed with any "qualified public depository" as defined by statute, which has its main place of
business in the State of Connecticut.

The Connecticut General Statutes authorize the investment of funds in the obligations of the United
States, or may be invested in any state or other tax exempt political subdivision under certain conditions.
Funds may also be deposited in the State Treasurer's Short-Term Investment Fund (STIF). The provisions of
the statutes regarding the investments of municipal pension funds does not specify permitted investments.
Therefore investments of such funds is generally controlled by the laws applicable to fiduciaries and the
provisions of the applicable pension plan.

District Investments are reported at fair value.
G. Inventories:
Inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method, except for USDA donated
commodities which are valued at market value. The cost of governmental fund type inventories, are recorded

as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. Inventories are comprised of food products for
the School Cafeteria Fund.

H. Prepayments:

Certain payments to vendors provide benefits in future accounting periods and therefore are recorded as
prepayments on both government-wide and fund financial statements.

I. Capital Assets and Depreciation

General capital assets are those assets not specifically related to activities reported in the proprietary
funds. These assets are reported in the government-wide statement of net assets but are not reported in the
fund financial statements. Capital assets utilized by proprietary funds are reported on both statement types.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued)

All capital assets are capitalized at cost (or estimated historical cost) and updated for additions and
retirements during the year. Donated fixed assets are recorded at their fair market values as of the date
received. The District follows the policy of capitalizing assets with a cost of $5,000 and more with useful life
of more than 1 year for furniture and equipment. For buildings, building improvements and land
improvements the District has not set a capitalization floor and therefore all expenditures are capitalized. The
District does not possess any infrastructure.

Certain improvements to and replacements of property and equipment have not been capitalized in
accordance with the above accounting policies but have been charged to expense in the accompanying
financial statements. Also, only certain expenditures, as authorized by management, have been capitalized.

All reported capital assets, with the exception of land, are depreciated. Improvements are depreciated
over the remaining useful lives of the related capital assets. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line
method over the following useful lives:

Description Useful Life
Land not depreciated
Land improvements 20

Buildings & Improvements 7-50
Furniture and Equipment 5-15

J. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a
consumption of net position or fund balance that applies to a future period or periods and so will not be
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. A deferred outflow of resources
related to pension results from differences between projected and actual earnings, changes in assumptions or
other inputs. These amounts are deferred and included in pension expense in a systematic and rational
manner over a period of time.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources,
represents an acquisition of net position or fund balance that applies to a future period of periods and so will
not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The District reports a deferred inflow of
resources related to expected and actual experience on the pension plan.

K. Interfund Activity

Flows of cash or goods from one fund to another without a requirement for repayment are reported as
interfund transfers. Interfund transfers are reported as other financing sources/uses in governmental funds and
after nonoperating revenues/expenses in proprietary funds.

On fund financial statements, short-term interfund loans are classified as interfund “due from/to-other
funds”. These amounts are eliminated in the statement of net assets.
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Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “1” - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (continued)

L. Compensated Absences

Vacation benefits are accrued as a liability as the benefits are earned if the employee’s right to receive
compensation are attributable to services already rendered and it is probable that the employer will
compensate the employees for the benefits through paid time off or some other means. Sick leave benefits are
accrued as a liability using the vesting method. The liability is based on the sick leave accumulated at June 30
by those employees who are currently eligible to receive termination payments and those employees for
whom it is probable they will become eligible to receive termination benefits in the future. The criteria for
determining the vacation and sick leave liability is derived from Board policy, negotiated agreements, and
state laws.

The entire compensated absence liability is reported on the government-wide financial statements. For
governmental fund financial statements, the amount of accumulated vacation and sick leave of employees has
been recorded as a current liability to the extent that the amounts are expected to be paid using expendable
available financial resources. The balance of the liability is not recorded.

M. Unearned Revenues

Unearned revenues arise when potential revenue does not meet both the measurable and available
criteria for recognition in the current period. Unearned revenues also arise when resources are received
before the District has legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received prior to the issuance of
qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met or
when the government has legal claim to the resource, the unearned revenues is removed from the
balance sheet, and revenue is recognized.

N. Net Pension Liability

The net pension liability is measured as the portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefits
that is attributed to past periods of employee service (total pension liability), net of the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position. The pension plan’s fiduciary net position is determined using the same
valuation methods that are used by the pension plan for purposes of preparing its statement of fiduciary
net position. The net position liability is measured as of a date (measurement date) no earlier than the
end of the employer’s prior fiscal year, consistently applied from period to period.

O. Accrued Liabilities and Long-term Debt

All accrued liabilities and long-term debt are reported in the government-wide financial statements as
well as the proprietary fund financial statements.

For governmental fund financial statements, the accrued liabilities are generally reported as a
governmental fund liability if due for payment as of the balance sheet date regardless of whether they will be
liquidated with current financial resources. However, claims and judgments and compensated absences paid
from governmental funds are reported as a liability in the fund financial statements only for the portion
expected to be financed from expendable available financial resources. Long-term debt paid from
governmental funds are not recognized as a liability in the fund financial statements until due.
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